
COMMENTS/QUESTIONS TO SOLICITATION 
26 August 2005 

C.4 2005:Jul:14:17:11:43 C.4.2 

C.4.2 states: �Upon expiration of the lease 
agreement of equipment listed in TE-3, TE-7, and 
TE-19, the SP shall replace the equipment and title 
will remain with the SP.�  
 
Have not found any reference to leases, terms of 
leases and expiration dates in any of the TEs. 

A joint inventory of equipment will be 
performed during the initial phase-in period.  
Any leased equipment found during that 
inventory, and not captured in the TE’s will be 
handled as GFP. The SP will be made 
responsible for lease through modification to 
contract. The SP will then handle this newly 
added equipment as refresh equipment as 
specified in section C.4.1. 

 

C.5.7 2005:Jul:20:14:51:52 C.5.7 
Clarify whether work to be performed outside the 
continental US only applies to emergency ops and 
where equitable adjustment is made. 

Work for customers at non-USACE sites (within and 
outside the US) is outside the scope of the Solicitation and 
is therefore a mod to the contract. 

C.5.7 
2005:Aug:12:13:44:46 C.5.7.2.1; 5.7.3.2; 5.7.3.1 

Topic: av services, photography services and 
videography and travel 
 
Who pays travel costs for these unknown locations?; 
Providing services does not necessarily mean 
paying travel costs. 

"All costs required to provide the services discussed in 
paragraphs C.5.7.2.1; 5.7.3.2; 5.7.3.1 are to be included in 
the fixed price bid schedule" 
 

C.5.7 2005:Jul:14:17:48:02 C.5.7 
video production services - providing actors and 
narrators 
SP provides. Is this cost reimbursable? 

First approved Answer: In section B of the Solicitation 
para C.5.7.3.3 is not part of the fixed price bid. See cut 
from bid form below. Note this is not Cost Reimbursable 
the type of modification will be determined at the time of 
need by the KO as stated below. 
 
Two answers. We need to clarify with Mr. De Pue before 
publishing. 
 
Second approved answer: See Section B of the 
Solicitation. 
 

C.5.7 
2005:Aug:12:13:40:46 C.5.7 - C.5.7.10.3 

There appears to be no limit to the amount of VI 
work that can be requested under the fixed fee 
pricing. It is understood that innovation is expected, 
but in VI the SP is requested to provide the listed 
services. It appears that the SP must staff to the 
level of the historic workloads, statements to the 
contrary notwithstanding. Is this a true statement? 
Can a more accurate expectation of workload be 
given? Are there any provisions for request going 
above historic averages being adjusted through a 
modification or cost-reimbursable clause; for 
example, little computer animation is done now, but 
if there is no additional cost to the Corps under the 
fixed price, then the demand could increase 

Yes, workload information in TE-2 is the most accurate 
available. 



dramatically. 

RFP 
2005:Aug:22:13:58:26 Section B CLIN 004 

The contractor will be carrying the cost of these 
services (a-d) for a period (pending reimbursement). 
Amendment Two provided the Historical Data on 
Postage Costs. Similar data is required for : 
a.Circuits and Wireless 
b.Printing Services 
c.Copier Paper 
Please provide the expected annual value for the 3 
additional items 

This information will be identified jointly by the SP and 
the government during the one year phase in period. 
 

    

 


